
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel 
to be held on Wednesday, 22 November 2023 at 4.30 pm 
in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE GREEN 

Duffy 
Thirkill 
Alipoor 
 

Pollard 
 

Sutcliffe 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE  GREEN 

Humphreys 
Shaheen 
Parsons 

Davies Russell 

Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Su Booth 
Phone: 07814 073884 
E-Mail: susan.booth2@bradford.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

 
The Director of Legal and Governance will report the names of 
alternate Members who are attending the meeting in place of 
appointed Members.   
  

 (Su Booth – 07814 073884) 
 

 

 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
(Members Code of Conduct – Part 4A of the Constitution) 
  
To receive disclosures of interests from members and c
[...]
92.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
  

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2023 and the 
Young Person Led Meeting held on 20 September 2023 be signed 
as a correct record (previously circulated). 
  

(Su Booth – 07814 073884) 
 

1 - 12 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Su Booth – 07814 073884) 
 

 

 



 

 

B.  BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
  
5.   NON-ATTENDANCE AT INITIAL HEALTH ASSESSMENTS 

 
The representative from the Bradford District Clinical Commissioning Group 
will give a verbal update on the work to understand non-attendance at Initial 
Health Assessments. 
 

(Jude McDonald) 
 

 

 
6.   UPDATE ON PHASE 2 OF NATIONAL PANEL WORK 

DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 
 
Representatives will give a verbal update on the development of a cross 
agency strategy arising from Phase 2 of National Panel Work. 
  

(Dr Murray, Jude McDonald, Amandip Johal) 
 

 

 
7.   UPDATE ON NATIONAL ADVISOR REPORT PLAN 

 
Officers will give a verbal update on action plan/timeline to move Mark Riddell 
report forward. 
 

(Amandip Johal - 01274 431620) 
 

 

 
8.   CORPORATE PARENTING PROGRESS AND DEVELOPMENT 

 
The report of the Director, Children’s Services (Document “C”) will be 
submitted to the Panel in advance of the CPP led self-assessment.  At the 
request of the Chair of CPP an earlier evaluation to be led by the Interim 
Assistant Director for Improvement and Partnerships, Children’s Services in 
August 2023 to highlight areas for development, ambition, and a vision for 
success. A document that has been produced setting out in detail our current 
position an where we aspire to be to meet the Corporate Parenting Principles 
required and more. This will support the soon-to-be held Corporate Parenting 
Partnership Event on 5th December 2023.  
 
Recommended –  
 

1. That the areas for development identified in this document 
and set out in the draft programme plan, are considered by 
the Corporate centre, Corporate Parenting Panel, Children’s 
Services and BCFT. 

 
2. That Project resource is put in place to ensure the success 

of the necessary improvements identified.  A plan will be 
developed for what can feasibly be achieved in the next 
quarter, in advance of the LGA peer diagnostic in the new 
year.  
 

3. That a Progress report goes to Corporate Parenting 
quarterly.  
 

13 - 28 



 

 

4. That a development event be held with partners to identify 
strategic objectives for the Corporate Parenting Strategy. 
This is scheduled for 5th December 2023 

 
5. That Corporate Parenting Panel consider the LGA self-

assessment by December 2023. 
 

6. That The LGA peer team carry out their assessment in 
January/February 2024. 

 
7. That The LGA, Corporate Parenting and the Local Authority, 

agree and implement a training and development 
programme for Corporate Parenting from February 2024 
onwards. 
 

8. That a follow up self-assessment or peer diagnostic is 
carried out in 12 months’ time (January/February 2025). 

 
 

(Picklu Roychoudhury – 07811 088617) 
 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel 
held on Wednesday, 26 July 2023 in Committee Room 1 
- City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 4.33 pm 
Concluded 6.30 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN 
Duffy 
Thirkill 
Alipoor 
  

Pollard 
  

Sutcliffe 
  

 
Also present:  Charlotte Ramsden, Ruth Terry, Jude McDonald, Picklu Roychoudhury 
 
Apologies: Phillipa Hubbard, Amandip Johal, Sue Lowndes 
 
Councillor Duffy in the Chair 
  
1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations made relating to matters under consideration. 
  

2.   MINUTES 
 
  

Update on actions arising from meeting of 8th February 2023 
Action No. Action Status 
1 iAD/SRCP to circulate the savings policy to 

panel members – Amandip by 17/02/23. 
  

Completed 

2 iAD/SRCP to circulate to panel members an 
update on steps towards completion of the 
entitlements document for young people in care. 
  
Trust have agreed to implement the policy and 
will take forward but not a major priority at this 
time.  CR/RT are unsure of what foster carers, 
independent fostering agencies understanding of 
the savings policy is but will bring update to next 
formal panel. 
  

Completed 
  
  
  
New action 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3/



 
2 

  
3 Chair to keep the panel informed of plans to hold 

a cross-agency event to develop the Corporate 
Parenting Strategy – Sue Duffy 29/03/23. 
  
Event has been agreed by Exec 

  
  
  
  
  
  

4 LA to demonstrate the entitlements flowchart on 
the website to the corporate parenting panel. 
  
Young people did not understand entitlements 
and a piece of work was being undertaken to 
look at flowcharts in relation to making simpler.  
AJ to provide update on flowchart for children’s 
panel. 
  

  
  
  
New action 

  iAD/SRCP to circulate the report of the National 
Implementation Advisor on Care Leavers (Mark 
Rydell) to the panel. 
  

Agenda 
item 

6 iDD/CSS to arrange training/QA for panel 
members on engaging effectively with young 
people. 
  
Panel did not feel this training was necessary as 
there have been no issues engaging the young 
people at children’s panel. 
  

Closed 

7 Police and health colleagues to consider how to 
ensure that the role of their agencies as 
corporate parent is reflected in their own 
strategies and systems. 
  

Ongoing 

8 Governance Officer to resolve the issue of the 
CPP agenda and papers not reaching all regular 
attendees. 
  

Completed 

9 Dr Murray and iAD/SRCP to identify solution to 
issue of non-attendance at Initial Health 
Assessment and report to panel. 
  
Some work has been done but more needed to 
help understand non-attendance.  Trust and 
health meet regularly to review what work is 
needed moving forward.  JM to provide update at 
next formal meeting. 
  
Discussed some of the reasons why children 
may miss IHA, for example transport may be an 
issue however social worker would be aware of 
the appointment so could support attendance.  

  
  
  
New Action 

Page 2



 
3 

Trust will work closely with parents to encourage 
attendance. 
  

10 HT/VS to liaise with P Briggs, Bradford Youth 
Justice Service on barriers to CLA returning to 
education.   
  
Cllr Pollard will liaise with Jonathan Cooper 
regarding CLAs returning to education, 
especially the younger children. 
  
Work done has been positive, agreed would 
invite back to give an update.  To be invited to 
future meeting 
  

  
  
  
New Action 
  
  
New Action 

11 iAD/SRCP to circulate to the panel the Terms of 
Reference for the national leaving care 
programme in which she had been invited to 
participate. 
  
Update to be provided at next formal meeting. 
  

Ongoing 

12 iAD/SRCP to provide assurances that the 
Council has a single system that records all CLA 
with disabilities and complex health needs who 
are placed in residential special schools 
registered as children’s homes. 

Completed 

13 Jude MacDonald, Dr Murray and Amandip Johal 
to meet to review the recommendations and 
actions arising from Phase 2 of the work of the 
National Panel on the care of young people with 
disabilities and complex needs residing in 
special schools registered as children’s homes 
and report to next ordinary Panel meeting on the 
development of a cross-agency strategy – J 
MacDonald, C Murray, Amandip – date of next 
ordinary meeting to be confirmed. 
  
Meeting has been arranged, will update at next 
formal meeting. 
  

Outstandin
g 

14 Chair to keep the Panel informed of plans to hold 
a cross-agency event to develop the Corporate 
Parenting Strategy. 
  
Event has been discussed a few times.  Would 
be looking at Autumn to deliver the event, 
although aware of monitoring visit in November.  
PR to negotiate date across Trust and 
Council 
  

Ongoing 
  
  
New action 

Page 3



 
4 

Update on actions arising from meeting of 29th 
March 2023 

15 Email to children and young people the link to 
the entitlement’s information on Coram Voice – 
Emily Rhodes by 15/04/23 
  

  

16 Ensure that the link to the entitlements 
information on Coram Voice are easy to find – H 
Thomas by 15/04/23. 
  

  

17 Participation Team to gather feedback from 
young people on the entitlements information on 
Coram Vice and pass to the Care Leavers 
Service to arrange for the information to be more 
easily found – Emily Rhodes by 30/04/23 and H 
Thomas by 31/05/23. 
  

  

18 Virtual School to review drop-in sessions for 
children and young people to separate them 
from sessions for adults and make them 
available at times when they were not at school 
– Jonathan Cooper by 31/05/23. 
  
This will be added to the Virtual Schools 
Governing Body as a standard agenda item and 
feedback to Corporate Parenting panel. 
  

  
  
  
  
  
New Action 

19 Children and young people to let Emily Rhodes 
or Mike Nolan know if they wished to attend the 
Virtual School consultation at 10am on Friday 
14th April 2023 – Children & YP by 13/4/23. 
  

Closed 

  
Resolved –  
  
That the minutes of the meetings held o
[...]
wever, it needs to be local businesses not just the authority.  Health 
has a new post looking at opportunities for care leavers.  Raised a range of 
opportunities were needed, not all care leavers will be ready for a fulltime 
apprenticeship or know what they want to do and may need some work 
experience.  
  
The report raises dental care and optician costs.  Health currently looking at 
prescription charges which hopefully will be able to achieve a positive outcome. 
  
Action:  
Update to be provided at next formal meeting on apprenticeships. 
  
No resolution was passed on this item. 
  
  
  

5.   REVIEW OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 
Cllr Duffy met Helen Goran-Bell from LGA.  The training and peer review would 
require a self-assessment completing, interviews with partners, Trust and Council 
and attending meetings.  They would be on site for a 3 day period, suggesting 
February due to upcoming monitoring visits for SEND and Trust also the Trust 
embedding.  LGA and a lead member would provide the training.  Agreed 
February for training/peer review and would also be a good way to show our 
aspirations for children. 

Page 5



 
6 

  
Resolved –  
  
That the Panel accept option ‘B’ for a review and training of the Panel. 
  
Action: Strategic Director, Children’s Services. 
  

6.   FORWARD PLAN 
 
Needed to be done jointly with Council and Trust.  Timescales needed for annual 
reports.  There was a duplication of reports between Corporate Parenting and 
Overview and Scrutiny, needed an agreement to stop duplication and use 
different panels in the most effective way.   Forward Plan could be provided for 
Overview and Scrutiny and would also be looked at as part of DMT. 
  
There were statutory reports to be tabled at Corporate Parenting, they don’t need 
to go to Overview and Scrutiny they just need to know the meetings have been 
held.  
  
Action:  
Cllr Pollard to look into scrutiny for Corporate Parenting Panel and to agree 
which reports will b
[...]
ow the children the best. 
  
The meeting generally takes place after a care review and those that need 
to remain at meeting, might be helpful if the social worker pulls the meeting 
together. 
  
Discussed the churn of social workers and know it is the biggest issues for 
children in care the change of social worker and having to repeat their 
story.   
  
To support the improvement of PEPs, Post-16 and support children in care 
placed out of area there will be an increase in staffing, which will bring in 
line with national averages.  There is national government funding and an 
increase in pupil premium uplift which will fund 2 x PEP support officers, a 
post-16 lead teacher and an out of area link teacher. 
  
Discussed whether Skills House or Virtual School should be on Corporate 
Parenting panel.  Cllr Pollard chairs virtual school governing body and Sue 
Lowndes, Education attends Corporate Parenting.  Other partners could 
provide periodical report/annual report when invited to do so. 
  
Action: Cllr Pollard to ask Jonathan Cooper to link with Pamela 
Stanyon-Carr and have conversation and agree who leads PEPs. 

  
No resolution was passed on this item. 
  

8.   TRAINING AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS DATES 
 
Review and peer review agreed. 
Number of dates for training have been sent to Amandip and Helen, may need to 
review dates and what training is offered.  The training needs to be done in a way 
it embraces people, do not think people understand corporate parenting.  Any 
training identified can be organised for the panel.   
  
Action: 
Cllr Duffy to email Ruth and Roy dates for training. 
Shani to arrange meeting with Roy and Cllr Sutcliffe for overview of 
Corporate Parenting. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the training plan will be shared with the CEO of Bradford Children’s 
Trust for review. 
  

Page 7



 
8 

Action: Chair 
  
  

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Parenting Panel. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 

Page 8



Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Child Led Panel held on 20th September 2023 
 
Present  
 
Councillors 
Cllr Sue Duffy (chair)   
Cllr Carol Thirkill   
Cllr Ursula Sutcliffe   
  
  
 
Non voting co-opted members 
Picklu Roychoudhury 
Amandip Johal  
Adam Gleenon  
Jonathan Cooper  
Charlotte Ramsden  
Ruth Terry  
Emily Rhodes 
Jonathan Cooper 
Mick Nolan 
 
Apologies 
Cllr Mike Pollard 
Cllr Debbie Davies 
Cllr Margaret Alipoor 
Jude MacDonald 
 
12 young people, two of whom chaired the meeting. 
  
 
 
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

1. ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34)  

Item not taken, no alternative members in attendance. 

2. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST (Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution 

 Item not taken. 

3. MINUTES  

Previous minutes not reviewed. 

4. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Item not taken – no reports submitted. 

B. BUSINESS ITEMS  

The theme for the meeting was Independent Living and questions had been prepared for group discussions. 
 
1. What processes do we currently have in place to prepare young people for living independently and how are 

these being implemented and carried out? 
 

• Pathway plans are not always up to date and need to focus on these as they plan the future for children. 
• More training for Foster Carers to give young people the skills they need when living independently. 

 

Page 9



2. How can we assess when a young person is ready to leave care? 
• Discussed how young people may feel when going to live on their own: feeling lonely; nervous; scared; 

happy as free to do what they want. 
• Discussed what young people need to know when leaving care and what support they need and who would 

provide this, i.e. foster carers/residential workers. 
 
3. If we’re preparing young people to leave care and live independently, why are so many young 

people failing?   Asi
[...]
ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 Undertake a Privacy Impact Assessment to determine whether you need to deal 

with data protection and information security matters arising from the Data Sharing 
Agreements are already in place between key partners for this ‘Public Interest’ 
activity- and would be regularly reviewed throughout the life cycle of the 
improvement project activity. Further careful consideration and or data sharing 
being reasonable, anonymised and other security measures will be standardised 
sharing requirements. 

 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

Much of the data held and or shared would not be for public viewing and remain 
project planning reports etc. However, we will be required to present varying forms 
of information and or data to young people. To enable this strict adherence to the 
GDPR/DPA requirements will be met and no personally identifiable data will be 
shared to such groups partaking in co-production activity.  

 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
 

Page 18



 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. The areas for development identified in this document and set out in the draft 
programme plan, are considered by the Corporate centre, Corporate Parenting 
Panel, Children’s Services and BCFT. 

 
2. Project resource is put in place to ensure the success of the necessary 

improvements identified.  A plan will be developed for what can feasibly be 
achieved in the next quarter, in advance of the LGA peer diagnostic in the new 
year.  
 

3. Progress report to report into Corporate Parenting quarterly.  
 

4. A development event is being held with partners to identify strategic objectives for 
the Corporate Parenting Strategy. This is scheduled for 5th December 2023 

 
5. Corporate Parenting Panel consider the LGA self-assessment by December 2023. 

 
6. The LGA peer team carry out their assessment in January / February 2024. 

 
7. The LGA, Corporate Parenting and the Local Authority, agree and implement a 

training and development programme for 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel 
held on Wednesday, 22 November 2023 in Committee 
Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 4.30 pm 
Concluded 6.05 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN 
Duffy 
Thirkill 
Humphries 
  

Pollard 
  

 Russell 
  

 
 
NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 

 

Jude MacDonald Bradford District Clinical Commissioning Group 
Sue Lowndes Bradford Education 
 
Others in attendance: Sharon Woodcock (SW), Charlotte Ramsden (CR), Ruth Terry (RT), 
Jonathan Cooper (JC), Amandip Johal (AJ 
  
Apologies: Councillor Margaret Alipoor and Picklu Roychoudhury (PRC) 
 
Councillor Duffy in the Chair 
  
9.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
  

10.   MINUTES 
 

Previous Actions 
  
Update on actions arising from meeting of 26th July 2023 

Action No. Action Status 
2 Trust have agreed to implement the policy and will 

take forward but not a major priority at this time.  
CR/RT are unsure of what foster carers, 
independent fostering agencies understanding of 
the savings policy is but will bring update to next 
formal panel. 

Not a 
priority, 
defer to 
next 
formal 
panel for 



 
2 

  
  

update 

4 LA to demonstrate the entitlements flowchart on the 
website to the corporate parenting panel. 
  
Young people did not understand entitlements and 
a piece of work was being undertaken to look at 
flowcharts in relation to making simpler.  AJ to 
provide update on flowchart for children’s panel. 
  

Deferred 
to Child 
Led 
panel on 
25/01/23 

  iAD/SRCP to circulate the report of the National 
Implementation Advisor on Care Leavers (Mark 
Rydell) to the panel. 
  

Agenda 
item 

7 Police and health colleagues to consider how to 
ensure that the role of their agencies as corporate 
parent is reflected in their own strategies and 
systems. 
  

Ongoing 

9 Dr Murray and iAD/SRCP to identify solution to 
issue of non-attendance at Initial Health 
Assessment and report to panel. 
  
  

Agenda 
item 

10 HT/VS to liaise with P Briggs, Bradford Youth 
Justice Service on barriers to CLA returning to 
education.   
  
Update: YJS are part of a Joint Working Protocol 
and also have Youth Justice link as part of 
Education drop in.  YJS can discuss children even if 
they do not have Social Care involvement. 
  
JC will follow up contact with Phil Briggs. 
  

  
  
  
Closed  
  
  
  
Ongoing 

11 iAD/SRCP to circulate to the panel the Terms of 
Reference for the national leaving care programme 
in which she had been invited to participate.  
Update to be provided at next formal meeting. 
  

Defer to 
next 
formal 
meeting 

13 Jude MacDonald, Dr Murray and Amandip Johal to 
meet to review the recommendations and actions 
arising from Phase 2 of the work of the National 
Panel on the care of young people with disabilities 
and complex needs residing in special schools 
registered as children’s homes and report to next 
ordinary Panel meeting on the development of a 
cross-agency strategy – J MacDonald, C Murray, 
Amandip – date of next ordinary meeting to be 
confirmed. 
  

Agenda 
item 



 
3 

14 Chair to keep the Panel informed of plans to hold a 
cross-agency event to develop the Corporate 
Parenting Strategy. 
  
Event has been discussed a few times.  Would be 
looking at Autumn to deliver the event, although 
aware of monitoring visit in November.  PR to 
negotiate date across Trust and Council 
  

Agenda 
item 

Update on actions arising from meeting of 29th March 2023 
15 Email to children and young people the link to the 

entitlement’s information on Coram Voice – Emily 
Rhodes by 15/04/23 
  

Defer, 
Emily 
moved 
to new 
role 

16 Ensure that the link to the entitlements information 
on Coram Voice are easy to find – H Thomas by 
15/04/23. 
  

Defer, 
Emily 
moved 
to new 
role 

17 Participation Team to gather feedback from young 
people on the entitlements information on Coram 
Voice and pass to the Care Leavers Service to 
arrange for the information to be more easily found 
– Emily Rhodes by 30/04/23 and H Thomas by 
31/05/23. 
  

Defer, 
Emily 
moved 
to new 
role 

18 Virtual School to review drop-in sessions for 
children and young people to separate them from 
sessions for adults and make them available at 
times when they were not at school – Jonathan 
Cooper by 31/05/23. 
  
Update: Drop in sessions have been reviewed, 
participation group is held regularly and when 
asked said they would prefer a text message.  As 
part of the offer we have a WhatsApp group where 
they can message and we will respond. 
  
Asked if children are ever written to?  RT said 
various forums of communication are used, it 
depends on what is best for the child, older children 
prefer social media, WhatsApp/text.  More formal 
communication would be a letter. 
  

  
  
  
  
  
  

  
Note: Amendment to name in minutes of 26th July 2023, item number 5 that 
should read Helen Dolan-Bell. 
  
For information purposes, Note: JM updated meeting that West Yorkshire 
Integrated Care Board are one of 10 areas chosen as a Pathfinder for Project 



 
4 

Hope, looking at reducing inequalities and providing ongoing support with access 
to activities for care leavers.  Need to evidence that 250 more care leavers have 
been successful in securing an apprenticeship.  JM will bring regular updates to 
meeting as Pathfinder progresses. 
  
Cllr Duffy has raised apprenticeships for care leavers in various arenas. 
  
  
Action By Who By When 
Update on Foster Carers understanding of 
savings policy 

Charlotte 
Ramsden/ Ruth 
Terry 

20/03/24 

Update on flowchart for entitlements for 
children and young people 

Amandip Johal 25/01/24 

Update on National Leaving care programme 
  

Amandip Johal 20/03/24 

To look at Corporate Parenting self-
assessment 

Sharon 
Woodcock, 
Amandip Johal, 
Ruth Terry and 
Jude MacDonald 

January 
2024 

CHILD LED PANEL 
Update on takeaway themes to be provided 
at Child Led Panel 

Charlotte 
Ramsden, Ruth 
Terry, Amandip 
Johal 

25/01/24 

Gather feedback from young people on 
entitlements information on Coram Voice and 
pass to the Care Leavers Service to arrange 
for the information to be more easily found 

Amandip Johal, 
Adam Glennon 

25/01/24 

  
Resolved –  
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2023 (previously circulated) 
and the Young Person Led Meeting held on 20 September 2023 be signed as 
a correct record.  
  
  

11.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
No requests were received. 
  

12.   NON-ATTENDANCE AT INITIAL HEALTH ASSESSMENTS 
 
JM explained the annual report had been completed and would be tabled at the 
next formal Corporate Parenting meeting. 
  
A lot of work had been undertaken drilling down into data with social work 
colleagues and looking at how we facilitated getting children to appointments.  
There were 60 children who did not attend appointments, which was a massive 
improvement from last year but lost 60 hours of clinical time were lost.  Work to 



 
5 

understand the barriers for the 60 children was being undertaken in more depth.  
Triage meetings were set up approximately a year ago due to the large waiting 
list.  The meetings had Social Care Managers, Designated Doctor and other 
named professionals attend and look at cases and priorities.  The meetings 
helped but there was still a long way to go to improve timeliness of children being 
seen.  There were increasing numbers of children, but this was alongside a 
national capacity issue for paediatricians.   
  
AJ agreed now linking together and there was a clear escalation process.  
Needed to look at how appointments can be better facilitated, working around 
their needs, more in the community and at different times to help carers. 
  
There had been an impact on consent which had been holding up initial health 
assessments.  There were only 20-30% of no consent, the level of which was 
over 50% last year. 
  
Asked if there were 60 missed appointments, how many appointments went 
ahead.  JM confirmed there was still a waiting list, previously was 100+ days, now 
reduced to 30-40 days.  Could not confirm number of appointments attended but 
would bring further narrative to next formal panel. 
  
Cllr Pollard remained uneasy around lack of consent, however in terms of 
attendance significantly better, what was the one big thing that has improved this.  
JM explained a lot of the non-attendance was older children who voted with their 
feet, another issue was larger family groups so if one family did not attend, it 
impacted on figures.  It was complex and Officers were discovering new things on 
the journey. 
  
Cllr Duffy said there was a need to celebrate that things had moved on and that 
was because of this meeting, relationships had also moved on.  Thank you to 
everybody who was involved. 
  
No resolution was passed on this item. 
  

13.   UPDATE ON PHASE 2 OF NATIONAL PANEL WORK DEVELOPMENT 
STRATEGY 
 
This followed the Hessel report of abuse of children with complex health needs in 
residential settings.  The report came in two stages and Members had discussed 
phase one.  The second report was due imminently, JM and AJ had had regular 
discussions since Phase 1 was released.  JM had today raised the report at the 
Integrated Care Board, focus was on shared responsibilities, working with the 
right people i.e. local authority; health; SEND; education to promote the voice of 
the child and to ensure have robust commissioning.   
  
Needed to improve quality of provision available and ensure good quality 
assurance mechanism in place.  Also need to ensure when get Government 
response it was not a one off and recommendations were embedded into day to 
day practice. 
  
Needed to work together against written statement of action as some 
issues/areas would be similar or the same.  Agreed it was a good opportunity to 



 
6 

strengthen working together and would ensure Council commissioning and SEND 
colleagues were invited to the process. 
  
Cllr Duffy felt it was really positive way forward and felt positive energy. 
  
  
No resolution was passed on this item. 
  

14.   UPDATE ON NATIONAL ADVISOR REPORT PLAN 
 
It was confirmed that contact had been made to arrange visit from Mark Riddell.  
A number of streams have been captured and incorporated into day-to-day 
business, Ofsted and general improvement work. 
  
CR explained the Trust had not been engaged in setting the agenda for todays 
meeting.  CR formally requested the agenda is agreed between the Trust and 
Council as more information could have been provided if had known in advance. 
  
Cllr Duffy said we still have a journey to go on agenda settings and has had 
conversations with Trust and Council, things will get slicker and apologises that 
the Trust were not involved.  Moving forward will come together in a more 
coherent way. 
  
Cllr Duffy continued that acknowledgement was needed that progression had not 
been made on the plan, but as we move forward with a more permanent 
workforce it will move on, there was also a political timeframe to move this on.  
There was a whole host of work needed to get to timelines. 
  
RT felt the Mark Riddell report would be an important part of the session on 5th 
December and would galvanise working collaboratively. 

  
No resolution was passed on this item. 
  

15.   CORPORATE PARENTING PROGRESS AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
SW explained she had taken over the lead for Corporate Parenting, in terms of 
the invite to the event it would now be an online booking, along with a follow up 
email asking Members who were unable to attend to send a substitute colleague 
who had the seniority to make decisions. 
  
Cllr Duffy would like members from scrutiny to be invited.  Cllr Pollard said he 
could attend in both roles. 
  
Cllr Pollard raised contradiction in page 6 of minutes and page 16, section 2.3, 
para 2 of the document pack.  It reads ‘Corporate Parenting are wanting same as 
scrutiny but want to streamline and not have duplication, need to ensure we do 
not contradict ourselves.  Reports to scrutiny go into great detail but what is 
important to Corporate Parenting could get lost in an in-depth report’. 
  
CR thinks the LGA Peer Review would be able to answer this, it would be helpful 
to have a list of what we want to discuss and needs unravelling.   
  



 
7 

Cllr Duffy thinks a forward plan would be useful and is something we do not have 
currently. 
           
LGA Peer Review 
           
Blank template had been circulated and copies distributed in meeting. 
  
Cllr Duffy wanted group to have sight as the Corporate Parent.  It was important 
everyone had the opportunity to read and make comments, it was important 
partners work together to complete the self-assessment. 
  
RT feels the event on 5th December would help as discussing what is working 
well, what were the gaps and by the end of the event have the foundations of a 
strategy document.  May need extra sessions and/or focus groups to look at 
areas. 
  
CR said the self-evaluation needs to have evidence but also needs people’s 
opinions.  Need to be honest where we think we are, what doing well and what we 
need to do next so can develop together.   Need to collectively agree what we 
want clarity on to help prepare as asking them what we want them to help us with 
will be valuable.  Inspectors would be interested in the document when they 
inspect children in care. 
  
JM said that we were good are producing evidence but need to ask “so what”, we 
meet recommendations, “so what”?  “Need to question if making a difference”. 
  
Data will be key evidence and need to ensure have all school level data 
available.  Key Stage 4 data does not have children in care separated but 
incorporated into vulnerable groups. 
  
One question could be “what are we not doing”, It would be an opportunity to look 
at the good parts but also look at what we could do differently/better.  The journey 
we are going on will help us unpick this. 
  
CR suggested early February would be a good time for the review.  Allows 
Members and Officers time after the event on 5th December to pull together and 
summarise. 
  
Agreed to have an additional meeting self-assessment and put proposal 
together.  Next child led panel to be split.  However, the peer review would go 
ahead 25th and 26th January so no time for an additional meeting. 
  
JM felt it would be useful to have voice of the child in the self-assessment, 
although there was ongoing work with children day to day, we need to show we 
are listening. 
  
Action: 
SW, AJ, RT and JM to get officers together to look at self-assessment 
  
Requested report tabled – interim AD Improvement, Picklu Roychoudhury.  
Contents noted CR wished to state that the BCFT did not recognise the contents 



 
8 

of the tabled report. 
  
Resolved –  
  
1.          That Partners and Corporate Parents will work together to identify 

areas for development. 
  
2.          That the development event be held with partners on 5 December 2023 

to identify strategic objectives for the Corporate Parenting Strategy. 
  

3.          That the Corporate Parenting Panel consider the LGA self-assessment 
by January/February 2024. 

  
4.          That the assessment by the LGA peer team be carried out in February 

2024. 
  

To be Actioned by: CPP Panel Members, BCFT, and The Director, Children’s 
Services 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Parenting Panel. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


